

Jammu and Kashmir State Information Commission

(Constituted under the Right to Information Act, 2009)
Wazarat Road, near DC Office Jammu, 0191-2520947, 2520937
Old Assembly Complex, Srinagar, 0194-2506660, 2506661

www.jksic.nic.in

File No. SIC/J/A/25/2018 Decision No. SIC/J/A/25/2018/**300**

Final Order

Appellant : Sh. Raj Kumar S/o Sh. Om

Parkash R/o Sukral, Tehsil Billwar

District Kathua

Respondents : 1. First Appellate Authority (FAA)/

Additional Superintendent of Police,

Kathua

2. Public Information Officer (PIO)/Deputy Superintendent of

Police HQ, Kathua

Date of Registration: 02-05-2018

Date of Decision : 27-08-2018

BRIEF FACTS:

In the RTI request giving rise to the present appeal, the appellant had sought copy of the final order issued by DIG Police JSK Range, Jammu in the departmental inquiry initiated against the appellant and also the number of border police posts and Nakas existing under the jurisdiction of Police Station, Hiranagar. During the hearing of the appeal today on 27-08-2018, the appellant submitted that though he has

received the information with regard to number of border police posts and Nakas existing under the jurisdiction of Police Station, Hiranagar, but he has not been provided a copy of the final order issued by the department in the departmental inquiry held against him. The Additional SSP, Kathua Mr. Nasir Ahmad (FAA) submitted that the said order has been issued by the DIG Police JSK Range, Jammu and therefore, he cannot furnish a certified copy of the said order. However, a photocopy of the order issued by DIG Police, Jammu is available with him and the same can be provided to the appellant.

After hearing the parties, the appeal is disposed of with a direction to the FAA/Addl. SSP, Kathua to provide copy of the final order issued by DIG Police JSK Range, Jammu as available with him in respect of the departmental inquiry held against the appellant within a period of one week from the date of receipt of this order. In case the FAA fails to provide the said copy of order to the appellant within the aforesaid period, the appellant shall be at liberty to file a complaint before this Commission.

Sd/-

(Mohammad Ashraf Mir) State Information Commissioner

Copy to the:

- 1. FAA/Additional Superintendent of Police, Kathua for information and compliance.
- 2. PIO/Deputy Superintendent of Police HQ, Kathua.
- 3. Appellant—Sh. Raj Kumar S/o Sh. Om Parkash R/o Sukral, Tehsil Billawar District Kathua.
- 4. Office File

(Zaheer Abbas)
Assistant Registrar
State Information Commission.